

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH AT
SRINAGAR**

CM No. 2857/2022 in
SWP No. 1510/2018

Imtiyaz Ahmad Shah

..... Petitioner(s)

Through: -
Mr. I. Sofi, Advocate

V/s

State of JK and Ors.

..... Respondent(s)

Through: -
Mr. Satinder Singh, AAG

CORAM:

Hon'ble Mr Justice Ali Mohammad Magrey, Judge

(ORDER)

21.07.2022

Petitioner claims relief for release of grade attached to the post of Sanitary Supervisor while working in the Municipal Council, Sopore.

Mr. I. Sofi, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner submits that the subject of the relief is not covered for adjudication by the Central Administrative Tribunal, Srinagar. It is submitted that petitioner is not a Government employee, amenable to the jurisdiction of the Central Administrative Tribunal, Srinagar, in terms of Section 14 of the Central Administrative Tribunal Act, 1985.

Heard and considered.

On the set of facts and grounds urged, coupled with the submissions made at Bar, the instant application is allowed and the order passed by this Court on 11.08.2020 is recalled. Consequently, the writ petition shall stand revived to its original number.

Registry is directed to send for the writ records of SWP No. 1510/2018 from the Central Administrative Tribunal, Srinagar and on receipt of the writ petition bearing SWP No. 1510/2018, list the same for consideration on 23rd September, 2022.

(Ali Mohammad Magrey)
Judge

SRINAGAR
21.07.2022
“Mohammad Yasin Dar”

